C A M B R I A %%@46 November 3, 1999

Gakland, CA
Sonema, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental

Technology, Inc.

44 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9:70

Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, Califormnia
Incident #98995752
Cambria Project #241-0414-002

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
is submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements
of 23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California collected
dissolved oxygen (DO) measurements, gauged water levels, sampled the monitoring wells using
the non-purging method, and sampled the tank backfill wells after purging three casing volumes.
Blaine calculated ground water elevations and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a
ground water elevation contour map (Figure 1). The Blaine report, presenting the laboratory
report and including supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Conduit Study, Receptor Survey and Monitoring Well Installation: Cambria is in the process of
conducting an evaluation of preferential pathways prior to installing the downgradient monitoring
well proposed in Cambria’'s Subsurface Investigation Work Plan dated February 25, 1999,
Cambria conducted a sensitive receptor survey. Results of the receptor survey are tabulated in
Table 1. Well locations and surface bodies of water are shown on Figure 2. The results of the
conduit study and monitoring well installation details will be presented in a forthcoming report.

Interim Remedial Action: Due to the elevated concenirations of MTBE in site wells, Cambria
has initiated weekly high vacuum ground water extraction from the four tank back fill wells
(A through D), and monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3. Approximately 21,400 gallons of
ground water has been extracted from site wells since purging began on July 29, 1999. Weekly
purge data is presented in Table 2.




C A M BRI A Barmey Chan

November 3, 1999

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will collect DO measurements, gauge water levels, sample
the monitoring wells using the non-purging method, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare

a monitoring report.

Interim Remedial Action: As a means of source removal and contaminant migration control,

Cambria will continue to coordinate weekly vacuum truck operations at the site.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(510) 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

. ol

Darryk Ataide, REA 1
Project Manager

1

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Figure: 1 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
2 - Area Well Survey
Table: 1 - Well Survey
2 - Purge Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report and Field Notes
ce: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California 90749-6249
g/\oak540\gmi2q99qm.doc
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Base Map by RH. Lee & Assoc.

Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, California

incident #98995752
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MW-1 & Ground water monitoring well location

SB-D @

Soil boring location

A % Tank backfill well location

NS

Well not surveyed
Groundwater slevation contour, feet

__ XXX above mean sea level, approximately

i

Incated; dashed where infered
Groundwater fiow direction and
gradient

Well designation

Ground water slevation (msl)

Benzene and MTBE concentrations are
in parts per billion and are analyzed by
EPA Method 8020. Resulls in

arentheses are analyzed by EPA
Eﬁelhnd 8260.
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Scale (ft) 1

Ground Water Elevation
Contour Map

June 22, 1999




L
)
g

kLt K@ 36,3 115_,110,113 NG |,
N Naza6 #oe | N\ | 0N

sisn-ay Bl 100 00100000 NG

107,14 7 T NG

2

[t My QPPN

5 ST

EXPLANATION
29 4 Monitoring well

il

1 97 ® Soil Boring

) 37 ¥ Destroyed/Abandoned well
j B3 @ Test well

14 @ Multiple well types at same site,
(see table for details)

Subject site

*
O Study area

GDAKSADFIGURES ' WELL-SURVEY.AI

v ey
o 1/8 1/4 2 - 1
SCALE v1/d : MILES
Shell-branded Service Station Area Well Survey
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California (1/2-Mlle RadiUS)

Incident #98995752 CAMBRIA




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well # (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
1 28/3W 22N 02/06/91 Edes Avemie Senior Housing UNK 15 N/A N/A
2 28/3W 22E7 12/14/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 15 5-14.5 0-4
3 28/3W 22E7 12/13/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 20 10-19.5 0-8
4 25/3W 22E7 12/15/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 18 8175 0-6
5 28/3W 22E7 12/14/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 18 8-17.5 0-6
6 28/3W 22E7 12/13/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 19.5 10- 19 0-8
7 25/3W 22E7 12/14/89 Carolyn Ratcliff MONIT 19.5 10- 19 0-8
8 28/3W 21Q08 09/13/92 Union Bank MONIT 20 4- 19 0-4
9 28/3W 21009 09/13/92 Union Bank MONIT 16.5 4- 14 0-4
10 28/3W 21Q10 09/13/92 Union Bank MONIT 20 5- 20 0-4
11 25/3W 21R2 04/25/88 IMO Delaval, Inc. MONIT 28 12-26.5 0- 10
21 25/3W 21R16 03/11/89 IMO Delaval, Inc. MONIT 26.5 15-25 0.5-15
13 28/3W 21R17 03/12/89 IMO Delaval, Inc. MONIT 27 15-25 0.5-15
14 . 25/3W21 10/29/52 General Metals Corporation _,,I_NBM__ 600 200-584 N/A
15 25/3W21L05 09/10/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. " MONIT 135 3.5-13.0 0-3.5
16 25/3W211L.06 ] 09/10/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 13.5 3.5-13.0 0-35
17 28/3W21L07 | 09/14/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 135 3.5-13.0 0-3.5
18 28/3W21M1 07/06/91 BOC Group MONIT 21 7-17 0-7
19 28/3W21K1 04/25/90 Motel 6 MONIT 30 5-30 0-5
20 25/3W21L1 01/17/91 IMO Delaval, Inc. N/A 32 2-30 0-20
21 25/3W211.2 11/06/92 Superior Tile Company MONIT 19 4-19 0.5-4
22 28/3W21L3 11/09/92 Superior Tile Company MONIT 15 4-14 0.5-4
23 28/3W21L4 11/09/92 Superior Tile Company MONIT 14 4-14 0.5-4
24 25/3W21L4 11/09/92 Motel 6 MONIT 1.5 N/A 0-11.5
25 25/3W21L4' 11/09/92 Motel 6 MONIT 21.5 N/A 0-21.5
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CAMBRIA

Table 1.  Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well#  (Soil Boring II)) Installation Date Owmner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
26 28/3W21D1 08/16/90 Port of Oakland MONIT 16 4-15 0-4
27 28/3W21El 08/16/90 Port of Qakland MONIT 16 4-15 0-4
28 25/3W21E2 08/16/90 Port of Oakland MONIT 16 4-15 0-4
29 28/3W21B1 05/30/93 Morris Properties MONIT 20 5-20 0-5
30 25/3W21A1 09/19/89 Monterey Mechanical MONIT 25 9-25 0-9
31 25/3W21A2 06/24/93 Mr. Nissan Saidan MONIT 15 3-15 0-3
32 25/3W21R _ N/A Stonehurst Nursery REM 17 7-17 0-7
33 28/3W21H11 02/19/92 Stephen Block MONIT 17 7-17 0-7
34 25/3W21H9 04/25/91 West Coast Wire Rope MONIT 17.5 3-17.5 0-3
35 25/3W21H10 04/25/91 West Coast Wire Rope MONIT 20 3-20 0-3
36 28/3W21H7 07/07/89 Ran Rob, Inc. MONIT 16.5 3-16 0-5
37 28/3W21H5 07/07/89* Ran Rob, Inc. DEST 36 N/A N/A
38 28/3W21H6 07/17/89 Ran Rob, Inc. MONIT 36 26-36 0-26
39 28/3W21G17 . 07/09/92 ARCO Products Company MONIT 16.5 8-16.5 0-8
40 28/3W21G15 07/10/92 ARCO Products Company MONIT 15 9-15 0-9
41 28/3W21G1 . 10/30/89 ARCO Products Company MONIT 23 13-23 0-13
42 2S3W21G2 | 06/07/89 ARCO Products Company MONIT 215 14-18 0-14
43 28/3W21H1 07/22/88 Lincoln Property co. MONIT 16 6-16 0-6
44 25/3W21H2 07/22/88 Lincoln Property co. MONIT 13 5-10.5 0-4 & 10.5-13
45 25/3W21H3 07/22/88 Lincoln Property co. MONIT 16 6-16 0-5
46 28/3W21HS 07/22/88 Lincoln Property co. MONIT 18 8-18 0-6
47 28/3W21D2 03/12/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 15 5-15 0-5
48 25/3W21D3 03/13/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 14 4.5-14 0-4.5
49 28/3W21D4 03/13/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 14.5 4.5-14.5 0-4.5
50 28/3W21D5 04/28/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 15 5-15 0-5
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CAMBRIA

Table 1.  Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well#  (Soil Boring IY) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
51 258/3W21D6 04/28/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 15 5-15 0-5
52 25/3W21D7 04/28/92 Ryder Truck Rental Inc. MONIT 15 5-15 0-5
53 28/3W21C2 09/21/89 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 20 4-15 0-4
54 25/3W21C4 09/20/89 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 15 4-19 0-4
55 25/3W21C3 06/20/89 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 17 5-15 0-5 & 15-17
56 25/3W21C1 05/20/89 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 10.5 5-105 0-5
37 28/3W21C5 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19.5 5-195 0-5
58 28/3W21C6 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19 4-19 0-4
59 25/3W21C7 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19.5 4.5-19.5 0-4.5
60 25/3W21C8 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19.5 45-19.5 0-4.5
61 28/3W21C9 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 10 4.5-10 0-4.5
62 28/3W21C10 06/13/90 Malibu Fur Center MONIT 19 4-19 0-4
63 28/3W21IC (B6) 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 10 N/A 0-10
64 28/3W21C (B7). 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 10 N/A 0-10
G5 25/3W21C (B8) 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 10 N/A 0-10
66 28/3W21C (B9 06/12/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 10 N/A 0-10
67 28/3W21C (B 16!)) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 5 N/A 0-7
68 25/3W21C (B11) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
69 28/3W21C (B12) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
70 28/3W21C (B13) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
71 28/3W21C (B14) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
72 25/3W21C (B15) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
73 25/3W21C (B16) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
74 233W21C (B17) 06/13/90 Malibu Fun Center SB 7 N/A 0-7
75 25/3W21C11 08/28/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 14 3.5-14 0-3.5
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CAMBRIA

Table 1.  Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well # (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
76 25/3wW21C12 08/28/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 21.5 4.5-20 0-4.5 & 20-21.5
77 28/3W21C13 08/28/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 20 5-20 0-5
78 28/3W21C14 08/27/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 20 4-20 0-4
79 28/3W21C15 08/29/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 19 4-19 0-4
80 25/3W21C16 08/29/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 18.5 3.5-18.5 0-35
81 28/3W21C17 08/30/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 18.5 3.5-18.5 0-3.5
82 258/3W21C18 08/29/91 Malibu Fun Center MONIT 21 6-21 0-6
83 25/3W21E3 04/02/91 Travelers Companies TEST 12.5 4-12.5 0-4
84 2S/3W21E (BD) N/A City of Oakland SB 36.5 N/A N/A
85 28/3W2I1E (B2) N/A City of Oakland SB 325 N/A N/A
86 28/3wW21D9 02/12/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 18.5 4-18 0-4
87 28/3W21DI0 02/12/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 18.5 4-18 0-4
88 25/3W21D11 02/13/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 19.5 5-19 0-5
89 25/3wW21D12 . 02/11/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 20 5.5-19.5 0-55
90 28/3W21D13 02/14/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 345 20-34 0-20
21 25/3W21D14 - 02/11/92 Grand Auto Distribution Center MONIT 18.5 4-18 0-4
92 2S/3W21D8 | 02/13/92* Grand Auto Distribution Center DEST N/A N/A N/A
93 28/3W2113 01/27/88 IMO Delaval MONIT 23 8-23 0-8
04 25/3W21)4 01/26/88 IMO Delaval MONIT 30 15-30 0-15
95 25/3W21I5 01/25/88 IMO Delaval MONIT 36 26-36 0-26
96 25/3W21J6 01/25/88 IMO Delaval MONIT 30 20-30 0-20
97 25/3W21] (SBla) N/A IMO Delaval 5B 26.5 N/A 0-26.5
98 28/3W21I35 11/19/89 MO Delaval MONIT 55 45-55 0-45
99 28/3W21J20 04/21/89 MO Delaval TEST 27.5 22.5-27.5 0-22.5
100 2873w21521 04/21/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 39 14-39 0-14
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well # (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
101 25/3W21122 04/22/89 IMOQ Delaval MONIT 23 13-23 0-13
102 28/3W21J16 04/17/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 22 12-22 0-12
103 25/3W21117 04/17/89 MO Delaval MONIT 24 14-24 14-Mar
104 28/3W21J18 04/18/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 32 12-32 12-Mar
105 28/3W21J19 04/18/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 21.5 12.5-17.5  2.5-12.5 & 17.5-.21.5
106 28/3W2117 04/20/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 30.5 15-30.5 0-15
107 25/3W21J8 04/21/89* IMO Delaval DEST 34 N/A N/A
108 25/3W21J9 04/21/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 32 17-32 0-17
109 28/3W21I10 04/25/89 IMO Delaval MONIT 34 19-34 0-19
110 25/3W21N1 11/16/89 IMO Delaval N/A 30 20-30 0-20
111 25/3W21P2 11/16/89 IMO Delaval N/A 29.5 19.5-29.5 19.5
i12 25/3W21Q1 11/20/89 MO Delaval N/A 46.3 43.5-46.5 0-43.5
113 25/3W2IHS 04/18/91 IMO Delaval N/A 20 3-20 0-3
114 28/3W21I11 08/14/79* IMO Delaval DEST 250 N/A N/A
115 25/3W2112 06/16/76 Delaval Tirbine, Inc. IND 43 130-240 0-130 & 240-430
116 25/3W21Q2 02/05/91 Unocal Corporation MONIT 13 2-13 0-2
117 25/3W21Q33 02/05/91 Unocal Corporation MONIT 15 3-15 0-3
118 25/3W210Q4 02/05/91 Unocal Corporation MONIT 14 2-14 0-2
119 28/3W2105 08/21/92 Unocal Corporation MONIT 13.5 2.5-13.5 0-2.5
120 28/3W2106 08/21/92 Unocal Corporation MONIT 13.5 2.5-135 0-2.5
121 25/3W21Q07 08/21/92 Unocal Corporation MONIT 13.5 2.5-13.5 0-2.5
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident# 98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Well ID Completed Screened Sealed
Well# (Soil Boring ID) Installation Date Owner Use Depth (feet) Interval Interval
Abbreviations: Notes:
UNK = Unknown All well data was supplied by the California Department of Water Resources
MONIT = Monitoring Well Wells 26, 27, and 28 are not located on the half-mile well vicinity map
IND = Industrial well Wells 1 & 32! addresses unknown

REM = Remediation

DEST = Destroyed well

5B = Soil Borings

DOM = Domestic well

IRR = Irrigation well

TEST = Test well

MUNI = Municipal supply well
* = Well destruction date

N/A = Not available

goakSdlhwellloe xls 6of6




Table 2. Purge Data - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident #98995752 - 540 Hegenberger Road,
Oakland, California
Volume Total per well
Well ID Date (gals) (gals)
MW-1 07/29/99 150 100
08/04/99 150 250
08/11/99 15 265
08/20/99 55 320
08/30/99 218 538
MW-3 07/29/99 100 100
08/04/99 100 200
08/11/99 45 245
08/20/99 55 300
08/30/9% e 3
BW-A 07129199 400 100
08/04/99 2.000 2,100
08/11/99 2,437 4,537
08/20/99 1,213 5,750
08/30/99 2,673 8,423
BW-B 07/29/99 1,000 100
08/04/99 200 900
08/11/99 2,213 3,113
08/20/99 1,213 4,326
08/30/99 8§77 5,203
BW-C 07/29/99 300 160
08/04/99 700 800
08/11/99 0 800
08/20/99 1,013 1,813
08/30/99 375 2,188
BW-D 07/29/99 1,500 1,500
08/04/99 250 1,750
08/11/99 0 1,750
08/20/99 1,213 2,963
08/30/99 280 3,243
Totdl to:date: A2 e
Abbreviations and Notes: .
gals = Gallons
All purging performed by Advanced Cleanup Technologics, Inc. of Benecia, California
goak54Dgmipurgedata. xls 1of1




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




|
1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105
TECH SERVICESw  (400) 5737771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE

August 30, 1999

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on June 22 & 23, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Report 990622-T-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, apprioriate calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

fudy Foor

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/1d

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cC: Anni Krem!
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5900
, MTBE | MTBE | Depthto] GW DO |
WelllD | Date TPPH E X 8020 8260 | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
| (ug/L}) {ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/L) {uglt) ;(MSL) | (ft) {MSL) {ppm)
MW-1 {a) 8/26/98 2700 39 33,000 NA 1054 | 7.91 2.63 1.8
MW-1 (b) 8/26/98 <1000 <10 17,000 NA 10.54 7.91 2.63 2.2
MW-1 12/28/98 | <5000 <50.0 | 153,000 | 33000 1054 | 875 1.79 1.9
MW-1 693,00 NA 1054 | 8.32 2.22 2.0
A e TN ; i

MW-2 (a) 8/26/98
MW-2 (b} 8/26/98
MW-2 (D)(b) |  8/26/98
MW-2 12/28/98
3/20/99
6122199
MW-3 (a) gr26/98 | 2300 | 180 | 330 | <050 | 420 | 44,000 NA 945 | .52 2.93 1.8
MW-3 (b) 8/26/98 <50 | <0.50| <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 52,000 | 75,000 945 | 652 2.93 2.3
MW-3 12/28/98 | <5000 | 139 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | 15,100 NA 945 | 6.73 2.72 1.7

3/29/99
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
WIC #204-5508-5900

MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW | DO
WellID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC ' Water | Elevation | Reading
| (ugll) | {ug/l)| (ug/l)  (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugh) | (ugt) | (MSL) | (ft) {MSL) (Ppm)
Abbreviations: Notes:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015 a = pre-purge
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020 b = post purge
MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether ¢ = Lab confirmed MTBE by mistake.
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation MTBE value at MW-1 should have been
GW = Groundwater confirmed instead.

DO = Dissoived Oxygen
ppm = parts per million
ug/L = parts per billion
ms! = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
D = Duplicate sample

Page 2




1 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequo 14 Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

July 13, 1899

Ann Pember

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Equiva 540 Hegenberger Road, Qakland/M306807

Dear Ann Pember

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 24, 1998, If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




L 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqU.Ola Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

W’ Analytical eAX (408) 7826308

Blaine Tech Services Project: Equiva Sampled: 6/23/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Numbet: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland Received: 6/24/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  7/1/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M9%06747

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MWZI M906807-01 Water 6/23/99

MWI M906807-02 Water 6/23/99

B M906807-03 Water 6/23/99

C M906807-04 Water 6/23/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entiret).

Page 1 of 3
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3 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqU.Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

v Analytlcal ~ FAX (925) 988-9673

equoia Analytical Client Project IT:” ~M906807- Blaine Tech Services, Sampled:  Jun 23, 1899
885 Jarvis Dr. Sample Matrix: Water Received: Jun 23, 1999

Morgan Hill, CA. 95037 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Jul 9, 1999
tiention: Kayvan Kimyai First Sample #: 906-2433

QC Batch Number: GCO70799 GCOTo799 GC070799 GCO70799

802004A BO2004A 802004A 802004A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit - LD, L.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 906-2433 006-2434  906-2435  906-2436
MwW-2 MW-1 B C
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 20,000 N.D. N.D,
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 ’ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.98
MTBE 25 N.D. 150,000 8,600 11,000
Chromatogram Pattern; -- Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 400 5.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99
Instrument Identification: _HP—4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 95 g7 97 89
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected ahove the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

9062433.855 «<1>




SeqUOia 404 N, Wiget Lane

Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 9883-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

eqdma Anélytlca[ Client Project ID: M906807- Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
85 Jarvis Dr. Matrix:- Ligquid

Morgan Hill, CA. 95037
Attention: Kayvan Kimyai QC Sample Group: 9062433-436 Reported: Jul 9, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Teluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC070799 GCO70799 GCo70799  GCO70799
802004A 802004A 802004A 802004A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 9062433 9062433 9062433 9062433
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99
Analyzed Date: 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 "HP4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
Result: 22 19 20 &7
MS % Recovery: 110 95 100 112
Dup. Result: 22 18 19 66
MSD % Recov.: 110 90 95 110
RPD: 0.0 5.4 5.1 1.5
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

4LCS070799

LCS #: 4LC5070799 4LCSo70769  4LCS070799
Prepared Date: 7/7/99 7/7/99 7,/7/99 7/7/99
Analyzed Date: 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99 7/7/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 "HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg /L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 g /L
L.CS Result: 22 18 20 67
LCS % Recov.: 110 a0 100 112
M5/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 e
Control Limits '
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

o

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

€

9062433.585 «<2>
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. 1551 Industrial Road
SeqU.Ola San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

L % 4 Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

July 11, 1999

Ann Pember

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112
RE: Shell{2)/L.906289
Dear Ann Pember:

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 23, 1999. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
J/ ._
m

Wayne "Stevenson
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number [-2360




1551 Industrial Road

Sequ()ia— San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{650) 232-9600

L F 4 Analytical FAX {650) 232-9612

Blaine Tech Services Project:  Shell(2) Sampled: 6/22/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland/990622-TI  Received: 6/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: _Ann Pember Reported:  7/11/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR L906299

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-3 L906299-02 Water 6/22/99
A L906299-03 Water 6/22/99
D L906299-06 Water 6/22/99
Sequoia Analytical - S8an Carlos The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 1 of 8
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Sequoia

-

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-9600
FAX (650) 232-9612

W Analytical

Blaine Tech Services Project:  Shell(2) Sampled: 6/22/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland/990622-T1  Received: 6/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: _Ann Pember Reported:  7/11/99
Sample Description: MW-3
Laboratory Sample Number: L906299-02
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Sequeia Analvtical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTEE by DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ~ %070012  7/4/99 7/4/99 25000 58000 ug/l i
Benzene " " " 250 6600 "
Toluene " " " 250 9850 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 250 1640 "
Xylenes (total} " " " 250 6950 Y
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9070016  7/6/99 7/6/99 50000 677000 " ~
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9070012  7/4/99 7/4/99 70.0-130 9.5 %
MTBE by EPA Method 8260A
Methyl text-butyl ether 9070063 7/16/99 7/16/99 10000 653000  ug/l -
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g " 4 76.0-114 105 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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' 1551 Industrial Road
Sequo 14 San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Blaine Tech Services Project:  Shell{2) Sampled: 6/22/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:; Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland/990622-T1  Received: 6/23/9%
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported: 7/11/9%
Sample Description: A
Laboratory Sample Number: L906299-03
Batch Date Date Specific Method/  Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analytical - San Carloes
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9070013  7/4/99 T/4/99 50.0 318 ugsl 1
Benzene " " v 0.500 ND "

Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "

Ethylbenzene ! " v 0.500 0.5%0 "

Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 1.48 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 9040012 ¢ v 100 4470 "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotolucne 9070013 4 70.0-130 827 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of veport for text of notes and definitions.
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. 1551 Industrial Road
SeqUOIa San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Blaine Tech Services Project: Shell(2) Sampled: 6/22/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland/990622-T1  Received: 6/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  7/11/99
Sample Description: D
Laboratory Sample Number: L906299-06
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

: Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9070013  7/4/99 7/4/99 50.0 ND ug/l

Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "

Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "

Methyl tert-butyi ether " b v 50.0 2190 "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70.0-130 79.7 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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3 1551 Industrial Road
Sequoia San Carlos CA S0TOAT1
{650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX {650) 232-9612

Blaine Tech Services Project:  Shell(2) Sampled: 6/22/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland/990622-T1  Received: 6/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  7/11/99

i

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RFPFD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*|
Batch: 9070012 Date Prepared: 7/4/99 Extraction Method: EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank 9070012-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/8/99 ND ugft 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0,560
Ethylbenzene " ND ! 0.500
Xylenes (total} " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-buty] ether " ND " 5.00
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 16.0 8.37 " 70.0-130  83.7
LCS 9070012-BS1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/8/99 250 225 ug/l 70.0-130  90.0
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluenc " 10.0 8.05 “ 70.0-130  80.5
Matrix Spike 9070012-MS81 L906294-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/8/99 250 ND 210 ug/l 60.0-140  84.0
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotolucne " 10.0 8.04 " 70.0-130  80.4
Matrix Spike Dup 9070012-MSD1 L906294-03 :
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/8/99 250 ND 213 ug/l 60.0-140 852 250 142
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene . 10.0 770 " 70.0-130 770
Batch: 9070013 Date Prepared: 7/4/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9070013-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/4/99 ND ug/1 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.5060
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether v ND " 5.00
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 838 " 70.0-130  83.8
LCS 9070013-BS1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/4/99 250 217 ug/l 70.0-130 868
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " o 10.0 850 " 70.0-130  85.0
Matrix Spike 5076013-MS1 L906299-06
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7/4/99 250 ND 227 ug/l 60.0-140 408 L
Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ 10.0 10.3 " 70.0-130 103
Matrix Spike Dup 9070013-MSD1 L906299-06
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gaseline 7/4/99 250 ND 222 ug/l 60.0-140 888 250 2.23
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

W% Analytical

Project:  Shell(2)
Project Number:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland/990622-T1
Project Manager: Ann Pember

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Sampled: 6/22/99
Received: 6/23/99
Reported:  7/11/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % MNotes*
Matrix Spike Dup (continued) 9070013-MSD1 L906299-06
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 7/4/99 10.0 9.10 ugh 70.0-130 91.0

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for texi of notes and definitions.
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1551 [ndustrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

Blaine Tech Services Project: Shell(2) Sampled: 6/22/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland/990622-T1  Received: 6/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  7/11/99

A Ml ARAIVE
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9070063 Date Prepared: 7/16/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9070063-ELK1
Methyi tert-butyl ether 116/99 ND ug/l 2.00 -
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 56.1 ” 76.0-114 112
LCS 9070063-BS1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/16/99 50.0 511 ug/l 70.0-130 102
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 526 v 76.0-114 103
Matrix Spike 9070063-MS1 L907033-02
Methyl tert-buty! ether 7/16/99 50.0 ND 834 ug/l 60.0-140 111
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 55.2 " 76.0-114 110
Matrix Spike Dup 9070063-MSD1  1907033-02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/16/99 50.0 ND 80.6 ug/l 60.0-140 105 250 556
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 " 50.0 54.0 " 76.0-114 108

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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W ¥ Analytical

Sequoia

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 24070-4111
{650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

Blaine Tech Services Project: Shell(2) Sampled: 6/22/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:  Shell 540 Hegenberger, Oakland/990622-T1  Received: 6/23/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  7/11/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Page 8 of 8
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Project #_ TA0W2L T,

WELL GAUGING DATA

ehe i

Date

site_540 d—q?emba‘;wg Ol losd 1 Ca

Client 209~ 550% - S99

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth 10 of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ }Immiscible|Immisciblej Removed [Depth to water Depth to well |Point: TOB
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid (ft)|Liquid ()]  (mD {fr) bottom (ft.) | or TOC
M | P g5 24,25 | Toc
Mz |2 7.0 9.4}
M 3 1 A2 (9. 3e
A 2 41 12,10
3 1A 520 4.2
¢ S j2.00 1 |
Y
b iz 412 12.3¢




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: O[chlo?ﬁ,-—’ﬁ Job# 204-55% $4pm
Sampler: \Aq™ Date: U?[ 22
Well LD.: pAu ) Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: %‘7,; Depth to Water: 4,05
Depth to Free Product: , Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade - |D.O. Meter (if req'd): P HACH
' Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplicr
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
" 0.37 6" i.47
4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middleb Extraction Port
Elecrric SyMmersible Other: - DM? .
Extra¢tion Pump
Other:
X W0 P“‘Vﬁ@. = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gais.) Speciﬁed' Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

g | w1s | T | 418 3.1 ~
Did well dewater? Yes &o Gallons actually evacnated: —
Sampling Time: G4 Sampling Date: zv
Sample LD.: 4,0 Laboratory: @ BC Other
Analyzed fm TPH-D  Other:

— - — —

D.O. (if req'd): /P@ | 1 * Post-purge: ¥
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Q400 22.-T;

Job# 204 -55 0% 50

Sampler: p17

Date: LP]Z?,

Well LDy Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: {] 4 Depth to Water: 73D
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): poTy HACH
Well Diameter o Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier

7 0.16 5 1.02

I 037 6" 1.47

& 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Middlekurg Extraction Port
Electric Bubmersible Other: _Pf-a!; .
Extraction Pump
Other:
x W0 furep = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
925 | B3| 4| 27 (9.2 —

Did well dewater? Yes &2 Gallons actually evacuated: —
Sampling Time: &¢3pH Sampling Date: L’[z-z_
Sample LD.: fAL3Z - Laboratory: ' BC Other
Analyzed for: < TPEG. BIEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Cepugrd 1§ 4| Postpurge: "
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: g




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OﬁDLOZ‘L—’ﬁ Job# o4 §50% - 5940

Sampler: +A{ Date: LB[ 22

Well LD.: Mis? Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): /5D HACH

' Well Diameter Muitiplier Welt Diameter Multipiier Bl .
2" 0.16 5" i.02
3" 0.37 6" 1.47

0.63 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

X 20 Parge - Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(’F); pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
43 | (A4 | = | LIK 33.L - |
Did well dewater? Yes @: Gallons actually evacuated: «
Sampling Time: 4 4 L Sampling Date: U?(Q.L
Sample LD.: {40 > Laboratory: BC Other. i}
Analyzed for:@ﬂ-n Other:
D.O. (if req'd): B @P E 5 " Post-purge: -mgfx.
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV " Post-purge: mV




o

EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 99pio2-T) Job# IpA-5EDB-Se00
Sampler: pa1" Date: &[54
Well LD.: A Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 § (2F
Total Well Depth: }2.10 Depth to Water: 49|
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): oD HACH
|Well Diameter Muitipiier Well Diamneter Muitiplier
7 0.16 5 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radivs® * 0.163 A5 R
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: _____)(Baiie >
Middieburg Extraction Port
Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
4 3 % X 3 = [ lﬁ iﬂ Gals.
1 Case Veoiume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caliculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
o5 | ite | 2.3 | 9300 a4 44
00 | e | 23 B4 ST (%1 &%
w5 (A4l 1.3 B4 (3.2 (30
Did well dewater? Yes [ Gallons actually evacuated: | 30
Sampling Time: [Pz Sampling Date: ("/2,1
Sample 1L.D.: A Laboratory: Segmoizs BC Other

Analyzed f@ TPH-D

Other:

D.O. (if reg'd): (P’r@ i "1 Post-purge: e
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 9012~ Ty Job# 10A-$505-59m
Sampler: p4 Date: {24
WellLD.: R Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 3§
Total Well Depth: § & Depth to Water: 54
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Fd'%g Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): L3P HACH
‘ Well Diamerer Muitiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
3 037 6 (.47
0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Mid Extraction Pont
lectric Submersible Other:
*traction Pump
Other:
7 X 3 = 1.2 Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gais.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(02< il 4 (D13 {2 . 3
{021, Ul | (D =58 4.3 Lo
lo27 N5 v 144 .0 ]

Did well dewater? Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: &

Sampling Time: 1030

Sampling Date: u/’ (A4

Sample I.D.: B

Laboratory: @ BC  Other

Analyzed for: @ TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Ppuegd iz "h|  Posipume: e/,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Q‘:{D(p‘zz-—’ﬁ Job# 2P4~$3D%- 597
Sampler: pAT Date: C’/ "
Well1L.D.: & Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth: [2.00 Depth to Water: $,9/"
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: av(e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @& HACH
Well Diameter Muitiplier Weil Diamneter Multiplier
2" 0.6 5" 1.02
" 0.37 6" 1.47
0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: . Bailer >
Extraction Port
QOther:
4 X 3 = Iz Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
" Time |Temp(F){ pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
DS | qia | w2 921 2L, | 4
ID§% | 9.2 Ve 273 123 2
D52 9.8 | 270 (2.% iz

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: {2.

Sampling Time:

livs

Sampling Date

: “”{1L

Sample 1.D.:

C

Laboratory:  <Sggugik-- BC

Other

Analyzed for: m TPH-D

s

Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

(e

Lip

Post-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: “VI(o22 “Ti Job# 204~ §508 - $%
Sampler: AT Date: (4f72
Well1D.: D Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8§ (2
Total Well Depth: 2,29 Depth to Water: 4,74
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: T, Graie  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): $sP  HACH
Weil Diameter Multiplier Well Diamerer Multiplier —
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 0.37 a* 1.47
0.65 Other adius’ 0163 5. 57
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Middle Extraction Port
E Other:
Extraction Purnp
Other:
‘H" 1 X 3 - B4 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gais.) Specified Voiumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

D40 | mole | (4 224 (.% 48

b4 | w4 | w3 | 4w 0.0 4o

ibse | -o 23 Fiz 4.3 (25
Did well dewater? Yes Ay Gallons actually evacuated: {3
Sampling Time: (D53 Sampling Date: w{ 72
Sample L.D.: D Laboratory: (Semgi - BC Other
Analyzed for: (TPH-G BTEX MTBE) TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if reqg'd): Ere-;gggzj 14— "1 Post-purge: ™
QO.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




